
Planning Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Chris Clark, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Felicity Flynn, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 8 November 2018 at the rise of Planning 
Committee but not earlier than 8.00pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon, Surrey, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 25 October 
2018 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

5.1  18/01541/FUL 130 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London, 
SE19 2NT (Pages 13 - 14)

Demolition of existing single storey side extension and erection of two 
storey side extension to create 4 additional consulting rooms.

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood
Recommendation: Grant permission



3

5.2  18/03814/FUL Development site adjoining 2 Fitzroy 
Gardens, Upper Norwood, SE19 2NP (Pages 15 - 16)

Erection of 2no. three bedroom houses with basements with associated 
parking and landscaping.

Ward: South Norwood
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 25 October 2018 at 9:18pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillors Clive Fraser, Felicity Flynn, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter

Also 
Present: Councillor Maggie Mansell

PART A

A64/18  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 25 October 2018 
be signed as a correct record.

A65/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A66/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A67/18  Planning applications for decision
The Chair proposed for the business items to be heard in the following order:
18/01510/FUL 80 Newlands Road, Norbury, SW16 4SU, 18/03746/FUL Land 
Adjoining 1 Sherlock Close, SW16 4BF and 18/03670/FUL Unit 8 Block B 15 
Whitestone Way.

A68/18  18/01510/FUL 80 Newlands Road, Norbury, SW16 4SU

Alterations to front facade and conversion to form 1 x three bedroom flat and 
1 x one bedroom flat, cycle storage and refuse store.

Ward: Norbury 

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Sean Creighton spoke against the application.
Councillor Maggie Mansell, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Fraser seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
five Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 80 Newlands Road, Norbury, SW16 4SU.

A69/18  18/03670/FUL Unit 8 Block B 15 Whitestone Way

Installation of air vents to the front elevation. 

Ward: Waddon

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers with no 
clarifications.

Tom Beard spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Fraser seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
five Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of Unit 8 Block B 15 Whitestone Way

A70/18  18/03746/FUL Land Adjoining 1 Sherlock Close, SW16 4BF

Erection of two storey building with accommodation in roof space to provide 
1x2 and 2x1 bedroom flats and associated bicycle and cycle storage.

Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Denise Giraschi spoke against the application.
Councillor Maggie Mansell, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Page 6



Councillor Roche proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over intensification, loss of amenity, privacy and access. Councillor 
Streeter seconded the motion.

Councillor Fraser proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Scott seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with two Members 
voting in favour, and three Members voting against.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with three 
Members voting in favour, and two Members voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of Land Adjoining 1 Sherlock Close, SW16 4BF.

The meeting ended at 10.01 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on pl
[...]
.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance 
with the rules set out in the constitution and the Chair’s discretion.

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

8.1 The background papers used in the drafting of the reports in part 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application.

9. RECOMMENDATION

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.

Page 11

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/01541/FUL   

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 08 November 2018 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/01541/FUL 
Location: 130 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 2NT   
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood  
Description: Demolition of existing single storey side extension and erection of two 

storey side extension to create 4 additional consulting rooms.  
Drawing Nos: P/01; P/03 (amended drawing uploaded to the register 18 October 

2018); Heritage Statement.  
Applicant: Dr Yogesh Patel, Upper Norwood Group Practice  
Agent: Mr Charles Park, Plans Ink Ltd  
Case Officer: Kate Edwards  
 

1
[...]
anning permission for the following:  
 

 Demolition of existing single storey side extension  
 Erection of two storey side extension to create 4 additional consulting rooms.  

 

3.2 The extension would have a lower ground floor level and upper ground floor level, with 
a flat roof above, as per figure 1 below. It would be 3.5m wide and set back from the 
main front wall of the existing building (excluding the bay window) by 1.5m at both 
levels. 

 

 Figure 1 – Proposed front elevation.  

Site and Surroundings 

3.3 The application site lies on the north western side of Church Road and is occupied by 
a large detached building in use as the Upper Norwood Group Practice GP surgery. 
The building is on the Local List of Buildings of Special Architectural or historic merit. 
It is within the Church Road Conservation Area, which is in predominantly residential 
use. The adjacent building to the north east (on the side of the proposed extension) is 
Rockmount (128 Church Road), which is Grade II Listed.  

 

 

Page 16



 Planning History 

3.4 18/01559/FUL – Concurrently submitted application which has subsequently been 
withdrawn for the erection of a single storey detached building at the rear to create 4 
additional consulting rooms a reception area and WC.  

 17/02781/FUL – Permission refused for demolition of existing single storey entrance 
hall and erection of single storey rear and side extensions. The proposed rear 
extension extended by the same depth as the existing building to the rear. It was 
refused due to: 1. Unacceptable appearance and impact on heritage assets; and 2. 
Detrimental to the amenity of adjoining occupiers.  

 16/02650/P – Permission refused for erection of single storey detached building due 
to: 1. Unacceptable appearance and impact on heritage assets; and 2. Detrimental to 
the amenity of adjoining occupiers. 

 16/02542/P – Permission refused for demolition of existing single storey entrance hall 
and erection of 2/3 storey s
[...]
 R
O

A
D

222222222

El Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub Sta

20
1

20
1

20
1

20
1

20
1

20
1

20
1

20
1

20
1

12
4

12
4

12
4

12
4

12
4

12
4

12
4

12
4

12
4

20
3

20
3

20
3

20
3

20
3

20
3

20
3

20
3

20
3

113.9m113.9m113.9m113.9m113.9m113.9m113.9m113.9m113.9m

1 
to

 8
1 

to
 8

1 
to

 8
1 

to
 8

1 
to

 8
1 

to
 8

1 
to

 8
1 

to
 8

1 
to

 8

9 
to

 1
6

9 
to

 1
6

9 
to

 1
6

9 
to

 1
6

9 
to

 1
6

9 
to

 1
6

9 
to

 1
6

9 
to

 1
6

9 
to

 1
6

AugustusAugustusAugustusAugustusAugustusAugustusAugustusAugustusAugustus

El Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub Sta

141414141414141414

6666 66666

121212121212121212

18
1 

to
 1

91

18
1 

to
 1

91

18
1 

to
 1

91

18
1 

to
 1

91

18
1 

to
 1

91

18
1 

to
 1

91

18
1 

to
 1

91

18
1 

to
 1

91

18
1 

to
 1

91

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

19
7

19
7

19
7

19
7

19
7

19
7

19
7

19
7

19
7

LBLBLBLBLBLBLBLBLB

11
6

11
6

11
6

11
6

11
6

11
6

11
6

11
6

11
6

999999999

0 25 50

meters

CROYDON
COUNCIL
Scale 1:1250

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5.2

1002546
Polygonal Line



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE  8th November 2018 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.2 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  18/03814/FUL 
Location:  Development site adjoining 2 Fitzroy Gardens, Upper Norwood, SE19 

2NP 
Ward:  South Norwood 
Description:   Erection of 2no. three bedroom houses with basements with associated 

parking and landscaping. 
Drawing Nos:  2472/PL/21, 2472/PL/20 Rev D and un-numbered site location plan   
Applicant:  SPJ Holdings Ltd 
Agent:    Adam Shephard, GVA 
Case Officer:  Katy Marks 
 
Proposed Houses 2 x 3 bedroom 
Cycle Parking 2 per dwelling 
Car Parking 1 per dwelling 

 
 

1.1 This application is being repor
[...]
 the site. The 
proposals seek to retain the larger trees to the rear boundary and to the side of the site 
which will assist in retaining the green character of the street scene. The trees 
proposed for removal have been assessed and are not of high quality and would not 
warrant a tree preservation order.  

7.16 A tree protection plan (for the trees to be retained) has been provided but needs to be 
updated to reflect the introduction of the basement courtyards and provide further 
information about the location of proposed tree protection fencing. A condition is 
recommended for submission of an updated tree protection plan to ensure the works, 
including protection measures and methods during construction, are carried out to 
required standards. A condition for comprehensive landscaping for the site is also 
recommended to ensure that suitable landscaping to the basement courtyards and rear 
gardens is provided. 

Conclusions 

7.17 It is recommended that planning permission should be granted for the proposal, as it 
would be acceptable in all respects, subject to conditions.   

7.18 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 18/01541/FUL 130 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 2NT
	Item 5.1  130 Church Road SE19

	5.2 18/03814/FUL Development site adjoining 2 Fitzroy Gardens, Upper Norwood, SE19 2NP
	Item 5.2  2 Fitzroy Gardens SE19




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 8 November 2018 at 
8:40pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Toni Letts, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Also 
Present: Councillor Stephen Mann

PART A

A71/18  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

A72/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A73/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A74/18  Planning applications for decision

A75/18  18/01541/FUL 130 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 2NT

Demolition of existing single storey side extension and erection of two storey 
side extension to create 4 additional consulting rooms.

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Charles Park (Agent), spoke in support of the application.



Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Streeter seconded the motion. There was a request to include in 
the condition the design details of the parapet. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
five Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 130 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 2NT.

A76/18  18/03814/FUL Development site adjoining 2 Fitzroy Gardens, Upper 
Norwood, SE19 2NP

Erection of 2no. three bedroom houses with basements with associated 
parking and landscaping.

Ward: South Norwood

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Robert Stott spoke against the application.
Adam Shepherd spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Letts seconded the motion. There was a request to address the 
condition of the construction logistic plan (CLP).

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over intensification of site which would cause loss of amenity. 
Councillor Oviri seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried out with 
three Members voting in favour and two Members voted against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Development site adjoining 2 Fitzroy Gardens, Upper 
Norwood, SE19 2NP.

The meeting ended at 9.17 pm

Signed:

Date:




